THE STATE OF TEXAS \$
COUNTY OF DIMMIT \$
CITY OF CARRIZO SPRINGS \$

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT** the City Council of the City of Carrizo Springs, Texas has called a **Special Session** at the Carrizo Springs Civic Center, 405 North 7<sup>th</sup> Street, Carrizo Springs, Texas, 78834 on **Monday, September 17, 2024,** commencing at **12:00 p.m.** for considering the following items of business:

### CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER

Mayor Oscar E. Puente called the meeting to order at approximately 12:00 p.m.

## ROLL CALL & ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM

The Council conducted their own roll call and declared the following Councilmembers present:

Oscar E. Puente Mayor
Noel Galván Councilor
Estanislado Z. Martinez Councilor
Mario Ruiz Councilor
Azalia Garcia City Manager

Absent

Sofia Morones Mayor Pro Tem Melissa M. Guerra City Clerk

A quorum was established.

#### **STAFF**

Edgar Castillo, Finance Director Yvonne Carrizales, Municipal Court Clerk

### WELCOME & RECOGNITION OF GUESTS

Mayor Oscar E. Puente welcomed and recognized all guests present.

### PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The City Council recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

## CITIZEN'S COMMENTS

No citizen's comments.

## **OLD BUSINESS**

# 1. CITY OF CARRIZO SPRINGS GAS RATE PRESENTATION - JEFF SNOWDEN

Jeff Snowden presented Council with the recommendations for the gas rates for the City of Carrizo Springs.

2. DISCUSSION AND APPROPRIATE ACTION TO APPROVE ORDINANCE NO. 855 AN AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE NO. 674 (NATURAL GAS) OF THE CODE OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF CARRIZO SPRINGS, TEXAS BY ADOPTING REVISED SCHEDULES FOR NATURAL GAS TO BE EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2024; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION; AND REPEALING AND REVOKING ALL PRIOR ORDINANCES AND AMENDMENTS RELATING TO NATURAL GAS

Motion made by Councilor Noel Galvan, seconded by Councilor Mario Ruiz to approve Ordinance No. 855 an amendment to Ordinance No. 674 (Natural Gas) of the Code of Municipal Ordinances of the City of Carrizo Springs, Texas by adopting revised schedules for natural gas to effective October 1, 2024; providing and effective date; providing for publication; and repealing and revoking all prior ordinances and amendments relating to natural gas.

Vote for approval 4-0 (unanimous).

Motion carried.

### **ADJOURNMENT**

Motion made by Councilor Mario Ruiz, seconded by Councilor Estanislado Z. Martinez to adjourn.

Vote for approval 4 - 0 (unanimous).

Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at approximately 12:11 p.m.

/s/Oscar E. Puente
Oscar E. Puente, Mayor
City of Carrizo Springs

**ATTEST:** 

/s/Melissa M. Guerra Melissa M. Guerra, City Clerk City of Carrizo Springs